
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning & City Development Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 28th September, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Richard Beddoe 
David Boothroyd 
Iain Bott 
Susie Burbridge 
Ruth Bush 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
Jonathan Glanz 

 

Barbara Grahame 
Angela Harvey 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Mitchell 
Gotz Mohindra 
Robert Rigby 
Andrew Smith 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 1.1 To elect a Chairman. 
 
1.2 To report any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive and record declarations of interests. 
 

 

3.   WESTMINSTER CITY PLAN - DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED TO COMMITTEE - 
TRENDS AND ISSUES 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Planning 
 

 

5.   WHEN TO DECLARE INTERESTS AT MEETINGS OF THE 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEES 

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Law 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
20 September 2017 
 



 

 

Planning & City Development 
Committee  

 
 
Decision Maker: Planning & City Development Committee 

Date: 28 September 2017 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Westminster City Plan – Direction of Travel 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All Summary The Westminster City Plan is a key tool in the 
delivery of the five programmes set out in City 
for All 2017/18; Civic Leadership, Building 
Homes and Celebrating Neighbourhoods, 
Greener City, World Class Westminster and a 
Smart Council. 

Key Decision: No 

Financial Summary: There are no direct financial implications as a 
result of the recommendations of this report. 

Report of:  Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Government is putting increased emphasis on local planning authorities having 
up-to-date, single “local plan” documents (which bring together strategic policies 
and more detailed ones to govern individual planning decisions). They have 
announced their intention to intervene where an authority has no local plan by 
early next year.   

 
1.2 The basic framework of our strategic policies is that put in place when we 

adopted our Core Strategy in January 2011 – the text and supporting data are 
now almost six years old and so predate changes to local, regional and national 
policies since then. There is, therefore, a pressing need to produce a single local 
plan combining strategic and more detailed development management policies. 
For these reasons, the Leader of the Council instructed that a higher priority be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



given to expediting the review of the City Plan to reset our planning framework to 
deliver the wider aspiration of City for All 2017/18 and, in particular, increased 
affordable housing delivery.  

 
1.3 The Planning and City Development Committee is made up of 16 members of the 

Council (12 Majority party members and 4 Minority party members) and is drawn 
from the membership of the Planning Applications Committees (Nos 1 to 4). Its 
Terms of Reference are: 

1.  To consider proposed local plan policies (and supplementary planning 
documents) at appropriate stages of the statutory process for their 
preparation and adoption and make recommendations to the relevant 
Cabinet Member. 

 
2. To have oversight of the practices and procedures of the Planning 

Applications Sub- Committees (but not to consider individual planning 
applications) making recommendations where necessary to officers, Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees and/or the Cabinet for Planning and Public 
Realm. 

 
3. To consider and recommend a training programme for members of the 

Planning Applications Sub-Committees. 
 
1.4 Under 1 above, this report updates the Committee of progress on the revised 

City Plan at the post-Regulation 18 Notification /pre-Regulation 19 Notification 
stage, it informs Members of the broad direction of travel of the new Plan and it 
seeks Committee’s views on the direction of travel of key policy areas. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee note the broad direction of travel of the Full Revision to the 
Westminster City Plan and provides views on the following: 

(i) Westminster City Plan review - Regulation 18 consultation responses - 
paragraphs 5.4-5.7 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION   

3.1 The Planning and City Development Committee’s remit is to ‘consider proposed 
local plan policies (and supplemen
[...]
cant weight in 
decision-making. Our timetable is very tight and does not allow for unforeseen 
events such as major changes in national/regional policy. We also have limited 
scope for taking account of emerging London Plan policies (although we have 
fully engaged with the GLA’s consultation on the “A City for All Londoners” 
document and held Duty to Cooperate meetings with the GLA and TfL, statutory 
consultees and neighbouring boroughs).  

4.7 The timetable has allowed for the responses received from the ‘Building height – 
Getting the right kind of growth for Westminster’ consultation to be considered in 
drafting the new growth/tall/higher buildings policies. The ‘Building height – 
Getting the right kind of growth for Westminster’ consultation will be reported 
more fully to the Business, Planning and Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
on 15th November. 

 
5. THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FOR THE CITY PLAN 
 

Interim Statement of our new approach to Housing Delivery: Application of 
Adopted City Plan Policies  

 
5.1 On 13th June 2017 the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 

Planning & Public Realm issued a joint interim statement on our new approach to 
housing delivery through the application of adopted City Plan policies. This re-
emphasised that Westminster needs more homes (and affordable housing in 
particular) and that we had fallen short in delivery over recent years.  The interim 
statement reinforced the need for more affordable housing in Westminster and 
that we want to provide more homes for those that support the central London 
economy and for those who want to stay in the city and raise families – 
contributing to their local neighbourhoods and communities.  

5.2 It signposted the drafting of a new Westminster City Plan; acknowledging that 
whilst this will set out a strong ambition to deliver more housing in the city – both 
market and (in particular) affordable – it will take time. In the interim we will 
implement a new approach based on existing adopted City Plan policy to deal 
with applications seeking to deliver housing. This is based on the central 
presumption that developments should meet the full viable affordable housing 
requirements set in the City Plan. It set out a direction of travel for a range of 
policy areas: 

 

Page 4



Affordable Housing Cascade  

 Aim: To see more actual delivery of affordable homes, rather than payments 
in lieu.  

 Adopted Policy: S16  

 We will emphasise more strongly the importance of on-site and, where 
justified, off-site delivery in the application of the priorities for affordable 
housing delivery.  

 We will expect developers to fully evidence their justification for moving each 
step down the cascade from on-site delivery.  

 Payment in lieu will be a last resort; just as the policy says.  

 Changes to future policy: we intend to strengthen the policy cascade in Policy 
S16 to make our priority for actual delivery absolutely clear and to set the 
standard of evidence required to move through the list of priorities.  

 
Use of Section 106 Funds  

 Aim: To be clear that affordable housing will be the strategic priority for the 
use of section 106 contributions from residential developments and the 
residential elements of mixed use schemes.  

 Adopted Policies: S16, S33  

 Offsetting contributions for purposes like public realm improvements or social 
and community contributions will only be considered acceptable in the most 
exceptional cases.  

 Changes to future policy: We will apply this principle as a matter of practice 
and will enshrine it in policy and guidance in revising the City Plan.  

 Changes to future policy: The Council will be more transparent about how 
affordable housing funds are used.  

 
Viability Assessments  

 Aim: We want to be clear that our starting point is that to be acceptable to the 
council, developments should make provision for policy-compliant levels of 
affordable housing pr
[...]
 delivered by the council or using 
public subsidy may be a material consideration to meet the affordable 
housing requirements when future housing proposals are submitted by the 
same developer.  

 
Unallocated Residential Parking  

 Parking – unallocated parking spaces will no longer be required – residential 
developments which are expected to deliver parking spaces should provide 
allocated parking spaces for the occupants of that development.  

 
5.3 The interim statement referenced the fast-track revision of the Westminster City 

Plan and that the statutory ‘Regulation 18’ consultation on the new plan will begin 
shortly. It also made clear that the council was open to new, innovative ideas to 
deliver more affordable housing and that we would urge landowners, developers 
and their agents to engage with the council and to put forward ideas to deliver 
more genuinely affordable housing that we would champion when lobbying the 
Mayor and Government.  

Westminster City Plan review - Regulation 18 consultation  
 

5.4 On 16th June 2017 the council issued the statutory ‘Regulation 18’ Notice 
informing all interested parties that, following the completion of three sets of 
revisions in 2016 (relating to basements, mixed use and special policy 
areas/policies map), the council intends to carry out a full review of the entire 
plan to include those policies currently “saved” from the Unitary Development 
Plan (2007). The notice also asked for comments on the proposed scope of the 
review and explained the headline issues the review would be likely to include. 

5.5. The Regulation 18 consultation noted that the full revision will result in a single 
local plan providing a strategic planning policy framework for the City of 
Westminster for the period to 2035. This revision will be known as the 
‘Westminster City Plan Full Revision’ and that the city council intends that it will 
result in a local plan by the third quarter of 2018. The scope of the Westminster 
[...]
to Mixed Use credits, and a greater emphasis on 

delivery of housing on site (see above). 
o Amendment of the cascade at Policy S1 3C 
o Changes and simplifications to the supporting text. 

 Changes to business and employment policies with increased support or 
employment through policies which focus on the provision of a range 
of workspace, support for the digital economy and job opportunities for 
Westminster residents. 

 Changes to policy S20 Offices and other B1 floorspace policy to 
encourage a range of types of floorspace, without detriment to the delivery of 
affordable housing. 

 A review of retail policies to include the addition of an exception to 
policy S21 Retail in respect of development which provides for a better mix 
of uses, or more unique uses and to clarify policy related to A2 uses following 
the council’s Article 4 direction in respect of A1 to A2 uses.  

 Review of policies on the night-time economy and, in particular, the 
concept and policy wording of the existing ‘Stress Areas’ to reflect a 
more positive approach to the evening and night time economy, a possible 
relaxation of the policy restrictions on entertainment uses, combined with a 
stricter requirement to contribute to a reduction in cumulative impact in the 
currently named stress areas.  

 Clarification on the policy position on tall and higher buildings, guided 
by the outcomes of the ‘Building Height – Getting the Right Kind of Growth 

Page 8



for Westminster’ consultation and to include a review of local views in policy 
S26. 

 A review of the uses protected by the St. James’s Special Policy Area, 
in particular private members’ clubs. 

 A review of all ‘design’ policies, including potential for minor 
amendments and simplification to the basements policy. 

 An update of policy S29 Health, Safety and Well-being, 

 A review of policy S34 Social and Community infrastructure, in particular 
the necessity for continued protection of these uses on large development 
sites. 

 A review of all transport policies including removal of references in 
policy S41 ‘Pedestrian Movement and Sustainable Transport’ to reducing 
the reliance on private motor vehicles and single person motor vehicle trips, 
and introduction of wording to ensure development does not impede traffic 
flow and vehicle movement. 

 Specifying which principles and parts of the plan should be taken into 
account in the preparation of neighbourhood plans.  

 
5.6 The Full Revision also includes those areas previously the subject of a series of 

informal consultation booklets, published between October 2013 and March 2015 
(and not already covered by the three revisions made in 2016). As such the Full 
Revision also includes policies relating to the following areas:  

 Town centres and retail, including street markets   

 Commercial and West End. 

 Environmental policies (e.g. energy and waste) 
 
The Full Revision will also: 

 

 Provide greater detail to those policies in the City Plan, ensure that 
development accords with the objectives set out in the City Plan and is 
consistent with national policies and those emerging from preparation of the 
London Plan and other Mayoral strategies.  

 Revise the adopted Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and Policies 
Map  as appropriate 

 Ensure policies are presented in a way that is clear, concise, and user-
friendly. 

 
Westminster City Plan review - Regulation 18 consultation responses 

 
5.7 Regulation 18 consultation closed on 28th July 2017. In total 45 responses were 

received from a range of stakeholders. Although formally this consultation is on 
the scope of the revision rather than on the proposed policies themselves, many 
of the respondents did express views on these and the comments made are 
being taken into account in drafting the new City Plan policies. A summary of the 
responses received by key topic area are set out below: 

Page 9



Housing 

 There was a large amount 
[...]
hould also be key when determining where and how growth 
should be accommodated, both to sustain this inheritance and inspire new 
development.  

The evening and night-time economy (inc. the ‘Stress Areas’) 

 Some consultees pointed out how operational requirements on businesses 
can be restrictive and a coordinated approach to planning, licensing and 
street management was recommended.  A number of consultees felt the plan 
review should distinguish between evening uses, such as restaurants and 
theatres, and late night uses such as clubs and music venues, as different 
evening uses have very different impacts. 

 More than one consultee would welcome a review around the concept and 
policy wording of the existing 'Stress Areas'. Local residents disagreed with 
any relaxation of policy restrictions on entertainment uses and called for 
stricter requirements on activities so they contributed to reducing the 
cumulative impact on the current stress areas.  

 Many consultees wanted a greater diversity of activities in the evening and 
night-time economy, such as later opening for restaurants, cultural 
institutions, theatres and shops. A more diverse culture and night time 
economy offer has the potential to lead to a more inclusive and responsible 
street culture at night, with a wider range of groups attracted to the evening 
and night time economy.  

 On the other hand, many respondents stressed the need of finding the right 
balance between the vitality of town centres and the amenity of neighbouring 
residents. This concern was shared by local neighbourhood associations and 
neighbouring local authorities. Many felt that developments outside the 
existing commercial areas should be resisted to protect residential amenity.  

 

 

Page 12



Social and Community Uses 

 Several consultees supported a review of the social and community uses 
policy – with some supporting reduced protection for private social and 
community uses but continuing to retain pr
[...]
ision to the City Plan in 
accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning)(England) Regulations 2012. Duty to Co-operate meetings have been 
held with the statutory consultees, including the GLA and TfL, neighbouring 
boroughs and individual neighbourhood forums, as appropriate. The Westminster 
Amenity Society Forum (WASF) has been briefed on the scope and direction of 
the City Plan review.  

 
8.2 Regular meetings have been held with the WPA. The Leader, Cabinet Member 

for Planning & Public Realm, the Chairman of the Planning and City 
Development Committee and senior officers have all spoken or presented at 
conferences, seminars, events and briefings on the City Plan review and the 
increased priority given to affordable housing delivery. 

 
8.3 Consultation responses received from the ‘Building height – Getting the right kind 

of growth for Westminster’ consultation have been considered in drafting the new 
growth/tall/higher buildings policies. The ‘Building height – Getting the right kind 
of growth for Westminster’ consultation will be reported more fully to the 

Page 15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/19/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/19/made


Business, Planning and Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee on 15th 
November. 
 

9 BUSINESS PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Updating the Westminster City Plan is a priority commitment in the Policy, 
Performance & Communications Directorate Business Plan (2015-17) and the 
Policy, Performance & Communications Strategy and Communications 
Plan 2017/18. 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers please contact:  Andrew Barry-Purssell, Place & 

Investment Policy Manager, Policy & Strategy, Policy, Performance and 
Communications, 020 7641 5662 abarrypurssell@westminster.gov.uk 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Regulation 18 notice 
(https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/www.westminster.gov.uk/files/regulation_1
8_notification_letter_and_notice_v2.pdf)     

 
2. Responses to regulation 18 consultation 

Page 16

mailto:abarrypurssell@westminster.gov.uk


  

 

 

Planning & City Development  
Committee  

 

 
 

 
 
Date: 28th  September 2017 
  
Classification: For General Release 
  
Title: Planning Applications Reported to Committee – Trends and Issues 
  
Report of: John Walker - Director of Planning (GPH) 
  
Financial Summary: N/A 
  
Report Author and Contact Details: Louise Francis: lfrancis@westminster.gov.uk 
  
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following the restructuring of the Planning Applications Sub-Committees in 
February 2017, this note presents a summary of the applications considered by these 
committees between 1 February and 29 August 2017. It also addresses an issue 
raised by Cllr Burbridge regarding restaurants and takeaways. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
3.       Background 
 
3.1  Since the changes to the committee structures in February 2017 a total of 239 
applications have been reported to committee for determination. The distribution of 
cases has been as follows: 
 

Committee 
and 
Chairman 

Number 
of 
meetings 
between 
1/2/17 
and 
29/8/17 

Total 
number of 
applications 
on agendas 

Average 
number of 
applications 
per Sub-
Committee 
meeting 

Total 
number 
of items 
deferred 

Total number of 
officer 
recommendations 
overturned. 

1 
(Beddoe) 

8 74 9.25 4 2  

2 (Caplan) 9 60 6.66 1 0 

3 (Smith) 7 60 8.5 2 2 

4 (Harvey) 6 45 7.5 9 (7 sites) 2 

Total 30 239 - 16 6 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

Type of applications considered 
 
3.2 In terms of Sub-Committee 1, the majority of schemes considered are those of 
greater significance or larger scale reflecting the status of Cllr Beddoe as the 
Chairman of Planning. In his role it has often been the case that there have been 
prior meetings on these sites and therefore the schemes have subsequently
[...]
Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1      The new planning committee structure has worked effectively and the decision 

making appears to be consistent across all four chairs with no obvious 
differences in approach. It is inevitable more major cases will be reported 
when the Planning Chairman sits at committee but there is recognition there 
should be a wider spread of complex cases across the other three 
committees. 

 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact: Louise Francis on x2488 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

 

Planning and City 
Development Committee 
 

Date: 
 

28 September 2017 
 

Classification: 
 

For General Release 
 

Title: 
 

When to Declare Interests at Meetings of the 
Planning Applications Sub-Committees 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Law 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Rhian Davies  
Tel: 020 7641 2729 
Email: rdavies@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides guidance to elected members when it is appropriate to 

declare an interest in matters being considered at committee. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee note the contents of this report.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 It is important that Committee Members should not be influenced or perceived 

to be influenced by any interests that they, their family or close associates may 
have in a particular application. To this end at the start of every Committee 
meeting, Committee Members will be asked to declare any interests they may 
have in relation to the matters before them.  

 
3.2 As outlined in the Members’ Code of Conduct, there are two distinct types of 

interests which will need to be declared.  The first, relates to what are known 
as “disclosable pecuniary interests”, which are prescribed by law and are 
entered in the register of interests maintained by the Council’s Monitori
[...]
If the interest is not already in the register you must (unless 
the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring Officer to be 
sensitive) disclose the existence and nature of the interest 

to the meeting. 

 

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including 
enough detail to allow a member of the public to 

understand its nature. You should declare the interest 
and decide whether you can properly speak and remain 

in the meeting or should not participate further.. 
 
 
 
 

 

DPI  
Non-DPI  
etcfePecuniary  

If the interest is not entered in the register and is not the 
subject of a pending notification you must within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in 

the register. 

If you consider the interest 
would not be regarded as 
materially impacting upon 
your judgement you may 
participate and vote in the 

usual way. 

Unless you have received dispensation upon previous 
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must: 

- Not participate, or participate further, in any 

discussion of the matter at a meeting; 

- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at 

the meeting; and 

- Leave the room while the item is being considered/ 

voted upon  

If you are a Cabinet Member they may make 
arrangements for the matter to be dealt with by a 
third person but take no further steps  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Westminster City Plan - Direction of Travel
	4 Planning Applications Reported to Committee - Trends and Issues
	5 When to Declare Interests at Meetings of the Planning Applications Sub-Committees
	Appendix A - Members Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning & City Development Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning & City Development Committee Committee 
held on Thursday 28th September, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, 
WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Susie Burbridge, Ruth Bush, Melvyn Caplan, Paul Church, Jonathan Glanz, 
Tim Mitchell, Gotz Mohindra, Robert Rigby, Andrew Smith and Jason Williams 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iain Bott, Barbara 

Grahame, Angela Harvey and Louise Hyams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Cllr David Boothroyd declared that he was Head of Research and Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies applying for planning 
permission from various local authorities. No current schemes were in 
Westminster; if there were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
3 WESTMINSTER CITY PLAN - DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 
 
3.1 The Committee received a report from the Head of City Policy and Strategy 

which provided an update on progress of the revised City Plan at the post-
Regulation 18 Notification/pre-Regulation 19 Notification stage. It informed the 
Committee of the broad direction of travel of the new Plan and sought its 
views on key policy areas. 

 
3.2 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Realm and the Head of City 

Policy and Strategy joined the meeting for the debate on this item and 
answered members’ questions in connection with the report. 

 
3.3 The Committee discussed in detail the following issues: 
 

 Policy Designations and Boundaries for the West End – There were a 
number of existing strategies and policies in place which impacted on 
planning in the West End. The importance of the City Plan reflecting and 



 
2 

 

refining what already existed was stressed in order to avoid the confusion 
of creating another definition of the West End.  
 

 New Approach to Housing Delivery: Application of Adopted City Plan 
Policies – The Committee considered how the approach to different policy 
areas of the City Plan would change according to different needs and 
circumstances. In the interim a new approach would be implemented 
based on existing City Plan policies but containing new elements. 
Members would have the opportunity to comment on the new City Plan in 
due course. 

 

 Unallocated Residential Parking – In response to clarity on future car 
parking requirements for new developments it was suggested the City 
Plan would bring a greater flexibility to determine what parking was 
required based on each particular application. This would include a less 
rigid adherence to minimum parking requirements. 

 

 The Impact of the Night-time Economy on Public Safety – Concern was 
expressed with regards to the effects an increase in night-time activity 
would have on the mental health of local residents. The Sub-Committee 
was informed that the Council was aware of such issues and in response 
Councillor Paul Church had recently been appointed the Council’s mental 
health champion. Adult social care representatives formed part of the task 
group currently looking at the City Plan and the Head of City Policy and 
Strategy would ensure the issue of mental health would be raised at its 
next meeting. 
 

 Affordable Housing – The importance of ensuring the delivery of 
affordable housing was recognised and discussions with developers were 
underway with regards to improving on-site delivery. The Sub-Committee 
discussed the aim of the City Plan to ensure the full viable affordable 
housing requirements for future developments would be met. 

 

 The City Plan’s Flexibility - Whilst it was recognised bringing a degree of 
flexibility into the City Plan was beneficial concern was expressed that this 
could have the effect of making it difficult in future to refuse planning 
applications based on planning grounds. The Committee was assured that 
this area of concern had been recognised and efforts to address this were 
reflected in the very prescriptive approach recently taken when drafting 
the new growth/tall/higher buildings policies. 

 

 Evening and Night-time Economy – The Committee discussed a proposal 
that ‘Stress Areas’ should differentiate between evening uses, e.g. 
restaurants and theatres, and late night uses, e.g. clubs and music 
venues, and take into account the different impacts they had on local 
areas. It was noted that it was important to find the correct balance 
between increasing the vitality of town centres and protecting the amenity 
of neighbouring residents. These were issues that required addressing in 
the City Plan whilst ensuring at the same time the policies aimed at 
preventing cumulative impact in current stress areas were not relaxed. 



 
3 

 

 

 Transport Infrastructure – With regards to transport hubs the Council now 
had more sophisticated processes in place to assess what infrastructure 
was already in place when considering what developments were suitable 
for such sites and any potential impact they may have. With regards to 
transport it was noted in the report that references to ‘Pedestrian 
Movement and Sustainable Transport’ were to be removed. The Cabinet 
Member agreed to provide an update on this to the Committee following 
the meeting. 

 

 Open Spaces – The Committee was interested to learn if the City Plan 
would encourage applications for large developments to include a green 
space provision within them? Members noted that health and safety 
issues over public access to green spaces located on rooftops had been 
encountered however negotiations would continue in ensuring green 
spaces at ground floor level were provided for any large developments. 
The old Post office site on Oxford Street was cited as an example of new 
public realm space being provided with a new development. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1) That the broad direction of travel for the Full Revision to the 

Westminster City Plan be noted; and  
 

2) That the views provided by the Committee on the Westminster City 
Plan Review - Regulation 18 consultation responses be noted. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED TO COMMITTEE - TRENDS AND 

ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Planning which provided 

a summary of the applications considered by the Planning Applications Sub-
Committees following their restructuring in February 2017.  

 
4.2 The Director of Planning was invited to join the meeting for the debate on this 

item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report. The 
Committee noted that there was a consistency in decision making amongst 
the four Planning Sub-Committees. The Chairman of Planning had also 
requested that a more even balance of major applications be reported across 
all four Sub-Committees in future. 

 
4.3 The Committee was of the opinion that there was currently a lack of visibility 

regarding applications refused by Sub-Committees and the outcomes of any 
subsequent appeals. Following a suggestion from the Director of Planning the 
Committee agreed it would be beneficial for a summary of applications be 
provided to Planning members in future. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 



 
4 

 

5 WHEN TO DECLARE INTERESTS AT MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
5.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law which provided 

guidance to members on when it was appropriate to declare an interest in 
matters being considered at committee. 

 
5.2 The Manager and Principal Solicitor of the Planning, Highways and Licensing 

Team and the Principal Solicitor (Litigation and Social Care) were invited to 
join the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ 
questions in connection with the report. 

 
5.3 The Committee noted the two distinct types of interests which were required 

to be declared at meetings, (i) disclosable pecuniary interests and (ii) the 
disclosure of “other interests” in certain circumstances. Clarification on what 
interests it was not always necessary to disclose at meetings was also 
provided. Training sessions on the declaration of interests had been provided 
as part of the Member Development Programme and members were 
requested to contact Legal Services prior to a Planning Sub-Committee if they 
had any questions relating to the declaring of interests. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
6.1 There was no other business to report. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.56 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


